### REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES BATANGAS CITY

### **OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD**

# EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION HELD BY THE MEMBERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF BATANGAS CITY ON NOVEMBER 8, 2022 AT THE SANGGUNIAN SESSION HALL

Presiding Officer
Councilor
"
"
66
66
"
66
66
<u> </u>
٤٢
44
66
(ABC-Rep.)
(SK-Rep.)

"On motion of Councilor Buted duly seconded, the following Resolution was Adopted:

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 22-423 S. 2022**

# APPROVING AND DECLARING OPERATIVE THE 2022 SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGETS OF DIFFERENT BARANGAYS OF BATANGAS CITY

WHEREAS, a judicious review, evaluation and analysis of each of the Sangguniang Kabataan Supplemental Budgets submitted to the Sangguniang Panlungsod shows substantial compliance with law and all budgetary rules and regulations.

**NOW THEREFORE,** be it resolved, as it hereby resolves, to approve and declare operative the Sangguniang Kabataan Supplemental Budgets for the purpose the amounts were appropriated:

## SK-Supplemental Budget – CY 2022

1. Haligue Silangan	Php	258,791.68
2. Sorosoro Ilaya		120,000.00
3. Catandala		497,003.31
4. Dela Paz Pulot Itaas		200,213.65
5. Dumantay		150,000.00
6. San Andres, Isla Verde		179,577.20
7. Sto. Niño		128,481.92

### Continuation of Resolution No. 22-423 S. 2022

## APPROVING AND DECLARING OPERATIVE THE 2022 SANGGUNIANG KABATAAN SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGETS OF DIFFERENT BARANGAYS OF BATANGAS CITY

**RESPONSIBILITY.** The execution of the budget and the accountability therefore shall be vested primarily in the Sangguniang Kabataan (SK) Chairman.

**COMPLIANCE.** Compliance to the provisions of Joint Memorandum Circular No. 1 S. 2019 or the Guidelines on the Appropriation, Release, Planning and Budgeting Process of Sangguniang Kabataan (SK) Funds of the Department of Budget and Management, Department of Interior and Local Government and National Youth Commission and to all auditing rules and regulations are hereby mandated.

**EFFECTIVITY.** The approved Sangguniang Kabataan Supplemental Budget shall take effect upon approval by the Sangguniang Kabataan concerned or on the date fixed in the Sangguniang Kabataan Ordinance as provided in Section 20 of R.A. 10742.

Certified copy of this resolution shall immediately be furnished to the Sangguniang Kabataan, through the Punong Barangay and to the City Budget Officer.

#### **UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."**

COUN. KARLOS EMMANJUEL A. BUTED SPONSOR : **COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS** 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 22-423 S. 2022 was approved by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Batangas City during its Regular Session held on November 8, 2022.

GERARDO M. DIMAANO Board Secretary III

NOTED: ATTY. OLIVA D. TELEGATOS Secretary **ATTESTED:** ATTY. ALYSSA RENVE A. CRUZ Presiding Officer

**ODT/GMD/ystingchuy...**